

**In the Court of Sh. Bishan Saroop, Judge Special Court, Tarn
Taran**
(UID no. PB0449)

CNR no. PBTT01004397/2019
Date of institution : 558/22.08.2019
CIS no. : BA/2321/2019
Date of Decision 10.09.2019

Gurjant Singh @ Sunny aged about 25 years son of Mangal Singh
son of Shingara Singh resident of village Thathian PS Jandiala
District Amritsar.

.....Accused /applicant

VERSUS

State of Punjab

FIR no. 176 dated 28.07.2019
P.S. Sadar, Tarn Taran
U/s 21 of NDPS Act

First Regular Bail application u/s 439 of Cr.P.C.

Present: Mr. R.P Lumba, Adv. Counsel for the applicant/accused
Sh. Charanjit Singh, Id. Addl. PP for the State

Order:

Present bail application has been moved on behalf of
accused/applicant Gurjant Singh @ Sunny u/s 439 of Cr.P.C. in FIR
no 176 dated 28.07.2019 at P.S. Sadar, Tarn Taran u/s 21 of NDPS
Act.

2. Notice of the bail application was issued to prosecution
and Sh. Charanjit Singh, Addl. PP has appeared on behalf of State.

3. I have heard arguments of Id. Counsel for the accused/
applicant and Id. Addl. PP for the State.

4. Id. Addl. PP for the State has argued that in the
present case report from the office of Chemical Examiner, has not
yet been received. On the other hand Id. Counsel for the
accused/applicant has argued that 70 grams Heroin has been

recovered from the accused/applicant which is non-commercial in nature and accused is in custody since 28.07.2019.

5. Although, the report is yet to be received in the present case but keeping in view the fact that recovery effected from the possession of the accused is 70 grams of Heroin which is non-commercial in nature and report of chemical examiner report is yet to be not received. Moreover, the fact that accused is in custody since 28.07.2019. As such, accused is ordered to be released on bail on his furnish bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Record pertaining to the bail application be attached with the remand papers.

Pronounced on: 10.09.2019.

Aman Dhiman
Stenographer Gr.III

(Bishan Saroop)
Judge Special Court,
Tarn Taran UID no. PB0449

Present: Mr. R.P Lumba, Adv. Counsel for the applicant/accused
Sh. Charanjit Singh, Id. Addl. PP for the State

Vide my separate order of even date, bail application stands allowed. Record pertaining to the bail application be attached with the remand papers.

Pronounced on: 10.09.2019.

Aman Dhiman
Stenographer Gr.III

(Bishan Saroop)
Judge Special Court,
Tarn Taran UID no. PB0449